
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and 
Leaning – Councillor Dr Paffey  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment – 
Councillor Mitchell  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure – 
Councillor Fielker  
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Safe City – Councillor Renyard  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement – Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather  
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director Legal and Governance  
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on 
[...]
nding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 20th December, 2022 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   PROPOSED EXPANSION TO NEWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning seeking 

approval for additional funds to expand the Resource Base for Deaf Children.   
 

9   COMMERCIAL WASTE DISPOSAL  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change seeking 
approval for a two year extension to the Agreement in relation to Commercial Waste 
Transfer and Disposal Services. 
 
 



 

 

10   GROUP BUS FARE OFFER  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

 To consider the report of Cabinet Member Transport and District Regeneration seeking 
approval for the continuation of the Group Bus Fare Offer in Southampton. 
 

11   APPLICATION FOR THE DESIGNATION OF CIVIL ENFORCEMENT AREA FOR 
MOVING VIOLATIONS  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration which details 
the Council's application for civil
[...]
 operate in a commercial environment and 
obtain best value in contract negotiations and would prejudice the Council’s 
commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would not 
honour obligations of confidentiality. 
 

15   SOUTHAMPTON GUILDHALL  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 To consider the confidential report of the Leader of the Council concerning the contract 
for Southampton Guildhall. 
 



 

 

Monday, 9 January 2023 Service Director Legal and Governance  
 



 
- 21 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kaur - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 
Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer Engagement 
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration 
Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green Environment 
Councillor Renyard  - Cabinet Member for Safe City 

 
 

40. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2023 – 2028  
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35685) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green 
Environment, having taken into consideration and agreeing with recommendations from 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at their meeting held on 15th 
December, 2022, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To formally adopt and implement the Air Quality Action Plan update as 
presented in Appendix 1.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment to introduce future 
revisions, including making minor amendments following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member Housing and the Green Environment and S151 officer, so 
that the plan is able to respond to both national and local changes. 

 
41. MANSEL PARK - DISPOSAL OF OPEN SPACE ADVERTISEMENT  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35762) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
having taken into consideration representations from a local resident and the Chair of 
Redbridge Residents Association, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To agree the principle of the disposal of land at Mansel Park as identified on 
the plan at appendix 1 and authorise the Director, Legal & Business Services 
to advertise the disposal of the open space in accordance with section 
123(2A) Local Government Act 1972.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to 
consider and determine any objections made in response to the advert for the 
above open space disposal. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
- 22 - 

 

(iii) Subject to the responses to the advertisement above, to delegate authority to 
the Executive Director of Place following consultation with the Director for 
Legal & Business Services, agreement of new lease terms to the existing 
tenant of the land and authority to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations above.  

(iv) Subject to recommendation (ii) above, to authorise the Executive Director of 
Place to dispose of the Land at Mansel Park in accordance with section 
123(2A) Local Government Act 1972 and at less than best consideration if 
appropriate.   

 
 

42. SOUTHAMPTON - MASTERPLANNING DELIVERY FRAMEWORK  
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35878) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the progress of a developing a new Master-planning Delivery 
Framework and programme, that will support the long-term growth and 
development of Southampton. 

(ii) To approve the establishment and draft Terms of Reference of the 
Southampton Renaissance Board and delegate authority to Executive 
Director Place, following consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to administer the Board in line 
with the draft Terms of Reference as described in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
43. TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGY 2023-2028  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35799)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
and the Green Environment, Cabinet approve the new Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs 
Strategy for the city as set out in appendix 1 to this report.  
 

44. DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY 
2023-2028  
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35795) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Safer City, Cabinet agreed to 
approve the new Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy for 
the city as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.   
 

45. FREEPORT UPDATE  
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35906) 
 

Page 2



 
- 23 - 

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To delegate to the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Executive Director - Finance and 
Commercialism (S151 Officer) and the Executive Director for Place, to 
agree the Memorandum of Understanding which Southampton City 
Council (as a participating rating authority) is expected to sign with 
Government as part of the arrangements for designating the Freeport. 

(ii) To note the work to agree an Investment Plan for submission to 
Government, detailing how the proceeds from the growth in business 
rates will be applied in support of the Freeport Objectives. Furthermore, 
that this Investment Plan will be agreed via the Retained Rates 
Investment Committee (RRIC) and Freeport Board, on which the Council 
is represented by the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth as a voting 
member, and with the Deputy S151 Officer as an ex-officio nominated 
representative for the RRIC.   

 
46. DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON COUNCIL LAND THROUGH THE 

COUNCIL FRAMEWORK  
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35493) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green 
Environment, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the list of sites included in Appendix 1 as the first tranche for 
transfer to Affordable Housing Providers (AHPs) through the city council 
framework. 

(ii) To delegate any further decisions relating to the terms for transfer or 
implementation of the recommendations of this report to the Executive 
Director of Place following consultation with: 

- Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment 
- Executive Director for Corporate Services 
- Executive Director for Wellbeing and Housing 
- Director Human Resources and Governance 

including the tenure mix for each site and any specific housing 
requirements. 

 
(iii) To delegate approval to the Executive Director of Place following consultation 

with the: 
- Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment 
- Executive Director for Corporate Services 
- Executive Director for Wellbeing and Housing 
- Director of Human Resources and Governance  

to identify and include further plots for tender through the city 
council framework subject to achieving best value for the sites and 
only for those sites where the valuation of the site is within officer 
delegated powers. 

 

Page 3



 
- 24 - 

 

 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED EXPANSION TO NEWLANDS PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 JANUARY 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR PAFFEY 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN & LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning) 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Manager - Education Strategy, Planning & 
Improvement 

 Name:  Clodagh Freeston Tel: 023 80833681 

 E-mail: clodagh.freeston@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton has a number of resource bases which are located within mainstream 
schools. These bases provide specialist teaching and support for pupils with specific 
special educational needs allowing them to be educated in a mainstream setting. All pupils 
who attend a resource base have an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP). 

 

In December 2020 Cabinet approved £1.11M to build a new resource base for 14 deaf 
children at Newlands Primary School. Construction projects generally have been 
significantly affected by rising inflation, supplies and services and energy costs and as a 
result recent tenders have been higher than the budget originally allocated. This report 
seeks approval to increase the budget within the capital programme to successfully deliver 
the project. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the virement of £0.66M within the Children & learning 
capital programme to enable the project to progress to delivery, as 
detailed in paragraphs 10, 11 and 12. 

 (ii) To approve the spend of £0.66M in 2023/24. 

 (iii) Cabinet notes that use of government grant funding of £0.66M 
towards the increased costs of this scheme, as outlined in paragraph 
12,  means it will not be available to reduce borrowing costs for other 
schemes. Therefore applying in this way does not help offset the 
considerable budget pressures the authority currently faces. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.   There has been an increase in recent years of pupils with complex needs 
relating to their hearing impairments. These pupils were accommodated at 
Tanners Brook School.  In agreement with the Department for Education this 
facility closed in August 2022 and in September 2022 officially opened at 
Newlands Primary School (awaiting building works to commence).  

 

A
[...]
fic special educational needs allowing them to be educated in 
a mainstream setting. All pupils who attend a resource base have an Education, 
Health and Care Plan (EHCP). 

 

5.  In December 2020 Cabinet approved £1.11M to build a new resource base for 
14 deaf children at Newlands Primary School (as the base at Tanners Brook 
Primary School was due to close). Since that time Newlands Primary School 
has admitted children to the school to ensure educational continuity until the 
new base was completed. The provision is open from a Department for 
Education perspective (e.g. for the purposes of school census collections). The 

Page 6



pandemic has had a considerable impact on the timing and delivery of this 
project which is now expected to be completed and ready by Spring 2024. 

6.  The original budget was agreed at £1.11M for all professional fees and 
construction costs including contingency.  The final costs have recently been 
confirmed as £1.77M. This is due to factors outside the council’s control 
including increased building costs. The construction market is in flux and tender 
values have been affected by rising inflation, the higher costs of supplies and 
services together with energy costs. A briefing note was circulated on the 25 
May 2022 explaining that the pre-tender estimate (PTE) forecast that the 
tenders would be returned above budget and sought permission to still go out 
to tender to secure accurate costs. SCC has now received tenders and 
subsequent cost certainty. 

7.  This report is to request an additional £0.66M funding to allow for the 
appointment of a contractor and professional team to complete the works, 
based on the Tender report, as detailed in paragraphs 10, 11 and 12.  

8.  The Corporate Estates and Asset Management division has taken the project 
as far as RIBA stage 4 and await approval of additional funding in order to 
progress to completion. 

9.  A full statutory consultation was carried out in advance of the Cabinet
[...]
T MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CHANGE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

 Director  Title Director - Environment 

 Name:  Ian Collins Tel: 023 80 832089 

 E-mail: ian.collins@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Supplier Management 

 Name:  Paul Paskins Tel: 023 80 834353 

 E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

It is recommended that Cabinet approves the extension of the Agreement in relation to 
Commercial Waste Transfer and Disposal Services (“the Agreement”) with TJ Waste 
and Recycling Ltd (“the Provider”), for two years to 31st March 2025.  

In July 2019, Council: 

 approved a financial envelope of £7.04M, for a maximum period of seven years; 

 approved the financial envelope to increase in line with increased business for 
Trade Waste, on the basis that the additional cost can be met from additional 
revenue and 

 noted the potential risks that could cause the level of cost to exceed the current 
budget as a result of government strategy and the likely impact on contract costs. 
 

In August 2019, a decision to procure a single supplier waste disposal contract for 
commercial waste (for a maximum of seven years) was approved by Cabinet. 

In April 2020 the Council entered into the Agreement with the Provider to dispose of its 
commercial waste. The initial term of the Agreement was three years with an optional 
two-year extension period, taking the maximum duration of the Agreement to five years.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve an extension to the existing Agreement with the Provider 
for two years from April 2023 to March 2025. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to take the 
necessary actions to give effect to this decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  A two-year extension to the Agreement will offer best value, provide sufficient 
time for the Council to furth develop the strategy relating to its commercial 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



waste service and
[...]
eptember and has been continued as a weekend 
only Group Fare offer. It is now proposed that the weekend only Group Fare offer 
continues to 31st March 2023 with the potential to continue into 2023/24. 

The Evening £1 Fare offer has been running since June 2021 and is continuing 
currently to 31st March 2023.  Any future decision on both of these offers will need to 
be made in context of challenges around the network changes. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration to determine the mechanism to set up and administer the 
Group Fare Offer and £1 Evening Fares for 2022/23, and if continued, in 
2023/24. 

 (ii) To note the context of the financial challenges the Council currently 
faces, as set out in paragraph 13 of the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Group Fare offer trial and £1 Evening Fares are carried out under S1 Localism 
Act powers and requires a Cabinet decision to continue.  This will allow the Offers 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Iain.steane@southampton.gov.uk


to continue to provide affordable bus travel for people in Southampton during a 
period of change in the bus network. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Do Nothing – the Fare Offers would not have a legal or approved framework to be 
implemented without the correct delegations. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  Summer Group Fare Offer (Five for a Fiver) 

Working in close co-operation with local bus operators a Summer Group Fare offer 
was trialed to encourage families and groups to try bus travel and for existing users 
to make more use of the bus. 

Making bus travel more affordable and simpler is one of the nine ambitions in the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) as a way of reducing the cost of travel by bus 

Participating bus companies reduced the price of th
[...]
 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT & DISTRICT 
REGENERATION 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Growth 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 80 

 E-mail: Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Manager Integrated Transport 

 Name:  Wade Holmes Tel: 023 80 

 E-mail: Wade.Holmes@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Details of the Council’s application for the designation of civil enforcement area for 
moving violations to the Department for Transport following consultation on the 
proposals. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Council submit an application for the designation of civil 
enforcement area for moving violations 

 (ii) To delegate to the Head of Service Transport and Planning approval 
to consult on and implement future sites following consultation with 
the Executive Director – Finance and Commercialism and the 
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The introduction of enforcement of moving violations complies with themes in 
Southampton’s Local Transport Plan Connected Southampton 2040 including 
An Innovative City that takes advantage of innovative technologies, and A 
Safe City that reduces the number of people killed or injured on the transport 
system towards zero. The enforcement also complies with the ambition in the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) to keep bus routes clear to improve 
bus journey times and reliability. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not applying for the designation – Council is not required to apply for the civil 
enforcement powers, and instead rely on Hampshire Constabulary to carry 
out enforcement. Previous requests to Hampshire Constabulary to carry out 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



enforcement of moving violations has been subject to available resources 
within Hampshire Constabulary and has not had high priorit
[...]
ation. Ongoing 
maintenance & admin costs per site is in the order of £15k per annum per 
site, with the costs reducing as more sites are added into the maintenance 
contract. To reduce the ongoing revenue amount, a staggered launch of sites 
will be considered rather than all sites at once. 

21.  This report is not proposing any additional costs be incurred as yet. Should 
the Head of Service Transport and Planning wish to proceed in future, they 
will consult with the Executive Director – Finance and Commercialism on the 
budget position at the time and any alternative uses of the Integrated 
Transport Block Grant. 

Property/Other 

22.  Property – all equipment is located within the public highway and is subject to 
the Highways Services Partnership agreement with Balfour Beatty Living 
Places 

23.  Staff Resources – fixed penalty notices are administered by Business Support 
within the Council. The current staffing levels would not be sufficient to 
expand to cover operations of enforcement of moving violations.  

Additional resources of a permanent 1 FTE post plus 1 FTE 6 months 
temporary post to cover the period from implementation enforcement would 
be required. This would be budgeted at £45,869 in the first year and would  
be self-financed through fine revenue as per the Bus Lane camera 

Page 36



enforcement operation. This cost is included in the £15k per site maintenance  
cost estimate. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

24.  If the Council’s application is successful to obtain the designation of civil 
enforcement area for moving violations an Order will be issued giving the 
Council the relevant statutory powers to undertake the activity described in 
this report.   

Other Legal Implications:  

25.  Traffic Regulation Orders will be needed for future sites that will have 
restrictions that would be suitable for ANPR enforcement. An EISA will be 
carried out in relation to each proposed site and app
[...]
alisbury Street and Carlton Place and Salisbury Street between 

Winchester Street and 22m south of Vernon Walk footpath - Pedestrian and Cycle Zone 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: BUDGET MATTERS - LGPS EMPLOYER 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 JANUARY 2023 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CHANGE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation 
& S151 Officer 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 80834897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Financial Planning & Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 0739 2864525 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication based 
on Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test 
this information has been deemed exempt from publication due to confidential 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information as 
it would reveal information relating to the Authority’s own financial or business affairs.  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The triennial valuation of the Hampshire Pension Fund as at 31 March 2022 has been 
completed. The council has been notified of a new employer contribution rate and 
given options for treating the surplus in the Fund.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Approve SCC taking the option of the lower contribution rate of 
16.8% in order to generate an annual budget saving to the General 
Fund of around £1.44M  

 (ii) Notes the option of an upfront payment to Hampshire Pension Fund 
as outlined in paragraphs 8 and 9 and that a decision will be taken 
by the Executive Director for Finance and Commercialisation, based 
on whether the estimates of the upfront payment discount offered 
benefits the Council more than the cash flow costs of borrowing to 
make the early payment.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The council is facing severe financial challenges and this proposal would 
contribute towards reducing the forecast budget deficit.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 13



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not to take up the option of the lower contribution and retain the additional 
surplus in the Hampshire Pension Fund.  This would generate a saving to the 
General Fund of around £0.41M instead of the proposed saving of around 
£1.44M 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Southampton City Council (SCC) currently contributes 18.2% of employee’s 
pensionable pay for members of the Local Government Pension Scheme to 
Hampshire Pension Fund.   

4. Every three years the actuary carries out a valuation of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund. The main purpose is to monitor the assets of the Fund against 
the liabilities of the pension benefits payable. The employer contribution rate 
to be paid for the following three years is determined at this valuation. 

5. The actuarial valuation of Hampshire Pension Fund as at 31 March 2022 has 
been completed and draft results have been issued indicating SCC’s 
employer contribution rate will be 17.8% from 1 April 2023.  The figures will 
remain draft until the rates and certificate is signed at the end of March 
2023.  However, the actuary has confirmed that it is very unlikely that 
anything will change, and we can use the figures with confidence for 
budgeting purposes. 

6. The Hampshire Pension Fund has performed well over the last three years 
and SCC is more than 105% funded. As a consequence, the fund is allowing 
SCC to decide whether to use the surplus above a funding level of 105% to 
subsidise our contribution rate for the next three years or retain the ad
[...]
 Should SCC take the option of the lower contribution rate of 16.8% this would 
generate an annual budget saving of around £1.44M for three years from 
2023/24. 

11. Whatever decision is made on the employer contribution rate this would also 
apply to all employers “grouped” with SCC.  

12. The HRA will also benefit from a  saving of around £44K. 

13. The Finance team is currently comparing the benefit of the upfront payment 
against the cash flow costs, and a decision will be made by the S151 officer 
whether this option is taken up with Hampshire Pension Fund. Clearly, the 
recent sharp rise in the costs of borrowing make this a less attractive option 
compared to when a similar offer was made by the pension fund in 2020. 

Property/Other 

14. none 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

15. As an employer in the pension fund the authority must pay contributions in 
line with rates determined by the pension fund actuary, these will be set in 
according with the Local Government Pension Regulations 2013. 

Other Legal Implications:  

16. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

17. The Hampshire Pension Fund has performed exceptionally well over the last 
three years but with the current economic and political uncertainty this 
situation could reverse over the next three years.  Investments do comprise 
elements of market risk and therefore positive outperformance can never be 
guaranteed, investments can and do underperform depending upon market 
circumstances. 

18. Should Hampshire Pension Fund not perform as well over the next three 
years SCC will no longer have a surplus and may have to pay a higher 
employer contribution rate from 2026/27 onwards.  However, it should be 
noted that the valuation has made an allowance by setting a 105% funding 
level for the authority when providing the option above for employer 
contribution. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

19. The proposals within this report are in accordance wit

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 25 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur  - Leader of the Council 

 - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning  

 - Cabinet Member for Economic Development  

 - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure  

 - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

 - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement  

 - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration  

 - Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment  

 - Cabinet Member for Safe City  

 
  

 
47. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

The following Executive Appointment was made:- 
 
Renaissance Board (Master Planning Framework) – Councillors Kaur, Bogle and 
Moulton. 
 

48. PROPOSED EXPANSION TO NEWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35775) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the virement of £0.66M within the Children & Learning Capital 
Programme to enable the project to progress to delivery as detailed in 
paragraphs 10, 11 and 12. , 

(ii) To approve the spend of £0.66M in 2023/24. 
(iii) Cabinet notes that use of government grant funding of £0.66M  

       towards the increased costs of this scheme, as outlined in paragraph 12,      
       means it will not be available to reduce borrowing costs for other schemes. 
       Therefore applying in this way does not help offset the considerable budget 
       pressures the authority currently faces. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 26 - 
 

49. COMMERCIAL WASTE DISPOSAL  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35956) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve an extension to the existing Agreement with the Provider for two 
years from April 2023 to March 2025. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to take the 
necessary actions to give effect to this decision. 

 
50. GROUP BUS FARE OFFER  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35853) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, following  

 consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and District  
 Regeneration to determine the mechanism to set up and administer        
 the Group Fare Offer and £1 Evening Fares for 2022/23, and if         
 continued, in 2023/24. 

(ii) To note the context of the financial challenges the Council currently  
  faces, as set out in paragraph 13 of the report. 
 

51. APPLICATION FOR THE DESIGNATION OF CIVIL ENFORCEMENT AREA FOR 
MOVING VIOLATIONS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35961) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) That the Council submit an application for the designation of civil  

       enforcement area for moving violations. 
(ii) To delegate to the Head of Service Transport and Planning approval to 

consult on and implement future sites following consultation with the 
Executive Director – Finance and Commercialism and the Cabinet Member 
for Transport and District Regeneration. 

 
52. SCC EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35961) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
 (i) Approve SCC taking the option of the lower contribution rate of  



 

- 27 - 
 

     16.8% in order to generate an annual budget saving to the General  
      Fund of around £1.44M. 
(ii) Notes the option of an upfront payment to Hampshire Pension Fund 
     as outlined in paragraphs 8 and 9 and that a decision will be taken  
     by the Executive Director for Finance and Commercialisation, based  
     on whether the estimates of the upfront payment discount offered  
     benefits the Council more than the cash flow costs of borrowing to  
     make the early payment. 
 

53. SOUTHAMPTON GUILDHALL  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35967) 
 

On consideration of the confidential report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the     
recommendation as contained in the report. 

 
Recommendation as contained in the confidential report approved. 
 

 


